
:j,,$t10E,:l'IVE ~RS AGO. 

·· ... BRAND BAS' NO MA~ CBIU>REN. ' 

.. ;-r / ··. , •. . . . UNKNOWN SUBJ'BCT. ARMID AND DANGEROUS • 
. . . ' . . . . 

:'.':";~; 
,..,,r-,' 

·? • .,,~ . ,!'.,'!', \ 
.:~r~, 
:,~ .. ' i 

''.·',- I' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
FBI MEMPHIS 

SBI ALB ANY 

11:35 AM URGENT 4/15/68 PXB 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), NEW YORK, JACKSONVILLE 

(44-769), MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FR OM ALB ANY (44-4 93) 3P 

MURK IN 

RE JACKSONVILLE TELETYPE APRIL FOURTEEN LAST. 

• 

INFO OF NYO, RE TEL ADVISED THAT FRANK GURNEY, 

S"ATI0N, FORT CAROLINE ROAD, JACKSONVILLE, ADVISED HE 

OPENED STATION tIGHT A.M., APRIL FOURTEEN LAST. INDIVIDUAL 

AT TIME WAS SLEEPING IN CAR WHICH HAD FLAT. TIRE AND IT 

APPEARED HE HAD DRIVEN ABOUT TEN MILES ON FLAT. GURNEY 

Qi ANGED TIRE AND NOTED, DARK BROWN ATT ACHE CASE AND 
' 

ffiRD80ARD FILE IN TRUNK. INDIVIDUAL SAID HE WAS FROM 

i'EW YORK CITY 3UT LIVED IN FLORI;JA ELEVEN MONTHS OF YEAR. 

HE HAD BEEN DRINK'ING AND WAS LOST. APPEARED TO HAVE 

$.l:3STANTIAL AMOUNT OF MONEY IN WALLET. LEFT STATION 

GOING TOWARD JACKSONVILLE AFTER RECEIVING. DIR~CTIONS. 

GURNEY SAID HE NOTICED A SIMILARITY BETWEEN THIS 

INDIVIDUAL AND ARTIST SKETCH WHICH APPEARED IN 

END PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO 

NEWSPAPER. 

• 

HE DESCRI3ED INDIVIDUAL AS WHITE MALE AGE THIRTY EIGHT 

. TO FORTY, FIVE FEET EIGHT TO NINE INCHES, ONE FIFTY POUNDS, 

EYES UNKNOWN, SANDY HAIR, FAIR COMPLEXION, SLENDER BUILD, 

POINTED. FEATURES, DRESSED IN DARK SUIT, WHITE SHIRT AND 

TIE, NO HAT. 

CAR DESCRIBED AS NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE OR SIX DARK BLUE 

OR BLACK CHRYSLER NEWPORT BEARING NEW YORK LICENSE Q A TWO 

FI VE FI VE NI NE • . 

DMV RECORDS, ~LO.ANY, N,Y,, REVEAL NEW YORK LICENSE/ 

:~ A TWO FIVE FIVE ~..!NE ISSUED RICHARD J. BRAND, JR.,✓ 
o!:E ZERO SE v~ N. :: £)~'-,.,JA.REE ONE, HU ND R~D,.L~,~-TYFI FTH • 

g'REET, JAMAICA FOR NINETEEN ;3IXTYFOU f (, 
9-HE YOS HRYSLER SE_D.➔~-N . ~..JlLL .. ~,R THREE TWO SE EN FOUR FOUR -, . . ... ,..,.,,. ____ ,., .. --.. ·- , 

NL~E .. 3RAND, 30RN 
1

L__ ________________ ~r·~ 
SIX 

EMPLOYED NYC DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION, ONE FIVE FIVE 

\I/ORTH STREET, NYC, NY. VEHICLE INSURED Sy ALLSTATE 

INSURANCE COMPANY POLICE NUMaER ZERO THREE FOR-

TWO EIGHT - THREE EIGHT ONE. 

END PAGE TWO 
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• • 
PAGE THREE 

BRAND ISSUED NYS CHAUFFEURS LICENSE NUMBER BONE 

EIGHT ZERO FIVE ZERO - ZERO SIX SEVEN FIVE TWO - ONE ONE 

ONE SEVEN FOUR TWO ONE NOVEMBER TWENTYONE LAST, EXPIRING 

NOVEMBER THIRTY, NINETEEN SEVENTY. APPLICATION DESCRIBES 

BRAND, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCHES AND BROWN EYES. 

t--i'E 1.i/ YORK WILL CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION 

TO ELIMINATE BRAND AS POSSIBLE IDENTICAL SUSPECTS IN 

TH IS MATTER. P 

END 

SA3 

FBI MEMPHIS / 
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' • FBI JACKSVLE 

1: 2 1 PM EST UR GE NT 4 / 14 / 6 8 VE U 

TO: BUREAU (44-38861), ALBANY (44-493>, AND MEMPHIS (44-1987). 

FROM: JACKSONVILLE (44-769) 

MJRK IN 

FRANK GURNEY, HELL STATION, FORT CAROLINE ROAD, JACKSONVILLE 

ADVISED HE OPENED STATION EIGHT AM THIS DATE. INDIVIDUAL AT 

TIME WAS SLEEPING IN CAR WHICH HAD FLAT TIRE AND IT APPEARED 

t£ HAD DRIVEN A30UT TEN MILES ON THE FLAT. GURNEY CHANGED 

TIRE AND NOTED DARK 3ROWN ATTACHE CASE AND CARDBOARD FILE IN 

'ffiUNK. INDIVIDUAL SAID HE WAS FROM NEW YORK CITY BUT LIVED 

IN FLORIDA ELEVEN MONTHS OF YEAR. HE HAD BEEN DRINKING AND 

WAS LOST. APPEARED TO HAVE SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF MONEY IN 
' 

WALLET. LEFT STATION GOING TOWARD JACKSONVILLE AFTER RE-

CEIVING DIRECTIONS. 

GURNEY SAID HE NOTICED A SIMILARITY BETWEEN THIS INDIVIDUAL 

AND ARTIST SKETCH WHICH APPEARED IN JACKSONVILLE NEWSPAPER. 

HE DESC.RIBED INDIVIDUAL AS WHITE MALE AGE THIRTY EIGHT TO 

FORTY, FIVE FEET EIGHT TO NINE INCHES, ONE FIFTY POUNDS, EYES 

UNKNOWN, SANDY HAIR, FAIR COMPLEXION, SLENDER BUILD, POINTED 

FEATURES, DRESED IN DARK SUIT, WHITE SHIRT AND TIE, NO HAT. 

CAR DESCRIBED AS NINETEEN SIXTY FIVE OR SIX DARK BLUE OR 

SLACK CHRYSLER NEWPORT SEARING NEW YORK LICENSE Q A TWO FIVE 

FIVE NINE. 

ALBANY IDENTIFY OWNER AND ELIMINATE AS POSS! 

SUSPECTS THIS MATTER. 

END 

ME SCF 
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-60 

FBI 

Date: 4/15/68 
Transmit the following in ---------,;;;---:---;--:--:---:--~-;--;------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ _..A.._.i.....,r.._t-e...,l.._ _______ _ 

TO/ SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

~om: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN 

(Priority) 

postmarked 
the slayer 

ReButel 4/12/68, regarding anonymous letter / 
Clarksville, Tennessee, 4/9/68, alleging that /, / 
of Martin Luther King, Jr., is one Edward Gerst.~ 

..... . . • W'tt 

Enclosed are two true copies of that letter. 

Enclosures (2)~Cir-

p 
( 

. . , 

.,, • .,.,,, ....... "'' J ;' ,, 
( ') 

" Sent Via _________________ M Per _________ _ 
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• • 
TRUE COPY 

Att. General Ramsey Clark 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Apr. 9 '68 

The man you are seeking who killed Martin L. King is 
named Edward Gerst. He is an East German Communist, 
and is now in Cuba trying to return to England where 
he will find friends who will get him back to E. Germany. 

He must be found for he will strike again. He is tall, 
fair haired, blue eyed, scar like a dagger on left 
hand. ~air now dyed black to disguise himself. He 
walks very rapidly. 

This is not a crank letter. It is urgent that this 
man be found before he strikes again as he·seeks 
revolution in our country. 

(Anonymous) 

_ J/1f- !9J7 ,,Jd:E-d/f8 

/2 ·i-, 

I 
r,2 q, 
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• 904 PM URGENT 4/12/68 GFH 

TO MEMPHIS 

FROM DIRECTOR 44•38861 2P 

MURKIN 

• 

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FRED M •. VINSON, JR., CRIMINAL DIVISION, 

FORWARDED AN ANONYMOUS LETTER DATED APRIL NINE SIXTYEI8HT 1 POSTMARKED 

f ;..axSVILU:, TENNESSEE. APRIL NINE SIXTYEIGH~. "·"·. WHICH STATES / 

--✓ THAT THE SLAYER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., IS ONE EDVARD GERST~ 
\. -·------·i 

EASJ' GERMAN COMMUNIST, .WHO IS NOW IN CUBA. GERST ALLEGEDLY. IS 

1 TRYING TG RETURN TO ENGLAND WHERE FRIENDS WILL GET HIM BACK TO EAST 

GERMANY. THE LETTER DESCRIBED GERST AS TALL, FAIR HAIRED, BLUE EYED, 

SCAR LIKE A DAGGER ON LEFT HAND, VAUCS VERY RAPIDLY. HE MAS NOW DYEP 

HIS HAIR BLACK. 

MEMPHIS REVIEW INDICES AND CONDUCT ALL APPROPRIATE 

INVESTIGATION AT CLARKSVILLE TO IDENTIFY AUTHOR OF LETTER AND TO 

IDENTIFY EDWARD.GERST. ANONYMOUS LETTER WAS IN AN AIR•MAIL TYPE 

ENVELOPE, HAVING RED, WHITE AND BLUE MARKINGS AROUND EDGES, BUT CARRIED 

END PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO 
~­

~- .. ,. • • 
A SIX.CENT STAMP. ENVELOPE VAS STAMPED •POSTAGE DUE" BUT NO 

AMOUNT SHOWN. 

BUREAU FILES NEGATIVE ON GERST. VISA RECORDS, STATE ~EPARTMENT, 

AND R£COR1>S IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE: HEADQUARTERS NEGA• 

TIVE ON GERST. 

SUTEL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION. TRUE COPY OF LETTER BEING 

F.ORVARDED BY SEPARATE COMMUNICATION. LETTER BEING EXAMINED FOR 

LATENT FINGERPRINTS AND HANDWRITING ANALYSIS. 

END 

IBI MEMPHIS 

IIILDMIIBHISK FOR THAT AGAN PLSiC 
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• 
FBI MEMPHIS 

FBI-HOUSTON 

·809PM URGENT 4-14-68 EVB 

FROM HOUSTON 44-1509 

MURK IN 

LAST AND RICHMOND TEL 

APR IL IB IRTEE N LAST. 

JOHN INTERVIEWED AND ELIMINATEq AS 

SUSPECT. GAULT QUESTIONED BUT UNABLE TO FURNISH ANY INFO 

RE IDENTITY OF ERIC STARVO GALT, JOHN WILLARD OR HARVEY 

LOWMEYER, AKA. 

RH AND CE AD VISED AM. 

CORR TIME SHD BE 1009 

END 

CAF 

FBI MEMPHIS 
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X 

FBI MEMPHIS 

FBI RIC HMO ND 

934PM URGENT· 4/13/68 DWS 

TO CHARLOTTE, HOUSTON .AND MEMPHIS 

FROM RICHMOND (44-65 7) 

MURK IN 

RE ·CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE ·cALL TO RICHMOND TODAY AND MIAMI 

TEL TO BURE.'AU FOUR TWELVE LAST. 
D 

NO LISTING DANVILLE, VA. FOR ASSOCIATED P.IPELINE CONTRACToRt,/ 

AND FIRM UNKNOWN TO SOURCES DANVIL • TELEPHONE NUMBER SEVEN NI NE 
D 

- . 4 - /C/<f7-,QU(r K--&l-:3 _ 
THREE DASH TWO SEVEN THREE ON SSU~D T HOLIDAY .t1~JJ MOTEL DANVILLE. 

MOTEL RECORDS REFLECT JOHN A. GAUL . FIVE ONE FOUR DARNELL, 

HOUSTON, 1EXAS, REPRES~TING ASSOC~AT~ PIPELINE. co~~Ad~~ls~shN '
7 

~ ~ 

CHECKED IN MOTEL PM APRIL FOUR LAST TIME NOT SHOWN AND CHECKED OUT 

AM APRIL NINE LAST. NO RETURN RESERVATION'MADE. GAULT OPERATING 

SIXTYEIGHT FORD NORTH CAROLINA LIC. TWO NINE FIVE THREEl)DASH C. ~ 
MA~DISTANT CALLS TO PHONE Sl:_X SIX SEVEN DASH ZERO NINE ZERO _ 

S: STON APRIL FOUR AND EIGHT LAST. 

MOTEL EMPLOYEES UNA3LE TO DESCRIBE GAULT. CHARLOTTE AND 
.... - - .... ---·- .. -~--·--•-'/' 

JiOUSTON __ ,,ATTEMPT TO LOCATE JOHN A. GAULT DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL 

WITH ERIC STARVO GAULT OR IF ERIC GAULT KNOWN TO HIM. 

END 

MEN 

FBI MEMPHIS 

X 
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t 
FBI MEMPHIS 

FBI C HARLT 

658 PM URGENT 4-13-68 JMC 

TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, MEMPHIS, AND HOUSTON 

FR OM CHARLOTTE (44-1635 > 

MJRK IN. 

RE MIAMI TELETYPE TO BUREAU APRIL TWELVE LAST AND 

CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE ALL TO RICHMOND TODAY. 

ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS 

AND JOHN A. GAULJ' AND GALT AT GREENSBORO, N.C. NO RECORD 

LOCATED. \-iJ.4-/qj"/ ~/µ1,/y- /t-JJ1 
RICHMOND FURNISHED INFO IN REFERENCED TELETYPE TODAY 

BY PHONE AND REQUESTED TO LOCATE GAULT THROUGH CONTACT 

POINT SET OUT IN REFERENCED TELETYPE, PHONE NUMBER SEVEN 

NINE THREE DASH TWO SEVEN THREE ONE, DANVILLE, VIRGINIA. 

END. 

CAF 

FBI flEMPHIS 

' 

~it::~~~ :c'---c.:f.u 
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o·-
-EoinAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA1"!Ct 

Do te __ ?._1a_~_:,r_2 __ 1....:.,_1_9_G_S __ _ 

Mr. 
Michigan, was 
information: 

FRANK BUTLE~ S TEVI:NS ,~3 0 Ho 11 ywoo d , Ros c vi 11 e , 
intervie~ed nnd furnished the following 

On April 4 1 1968, the date of the assassination 
of D-:>ctor M.1.'\RTIN LUTIGm KING, JTI., he and his wife remained 
at their home t1ntil apprmdmately G:00 p.rn., at which tir.ie 
they went to the Centennial Bowling Alley and Bar, Gratiot 
and Eight hlile Road, Detroit, Michigan. While at the Centennial 
Bar he and his wife first learned of the assassination of 
Doctor H,'\RTIN LUTHER KING, JR O ever the radio. They were 
at the bar by the~selves, however, their presence was known 
to P..J,TIVEY, the Bartender. 

He was advised that the Detroit Office of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation had received a telephone 
call from an anonymous person who indicated that he, FTIANK 
STEVENS, had flown to Memphis the day before the assassination 
of KING and had been in possession of n larp.;e sur.1 of money~ 
He was advised that the caller also indicated that FnANK 
STEVENS had stated that ho "had a job to do'i in Me.r,phis. 
STEVENS advised that he had not been out of the State of 

-~\lichigan in the past 10 months and he feels that t11ce above 
information is the result of a jo~;:e. 

Approxi~ately four or five days following 
the c1ss~_ssinatic11 of Docto1~ I~I;TCr his ht1siness pr;_1~tr1.er~, Pi\.lTL 
KOTY, was in the Playmoor Bar, Livernois Avenue, Detroit, 
spec.king with the own2r, v;AL'i:'EH HJ\RV.c-Hrn. Wi\LTER 1-L:-'\TIVARD 
is a Negro and PAUL XOTY thought tha.t he would "have a little 
fun with him". Vihen \':'ALTER Hid1VAHD asked if PAUL IW'l'Y had 
seen FR1\:NK ST:SVENS, PAUL replied that he had not seen I'I~l,::.'K 
since the day before the assassination of Doctor KING at wl1ich 
time FRANK had received a telephone call and had ir.imediately 
talzen a plane for ~iemphi.s. P.-\UL told FRANK that as soon ::,s 
he hr"cl made that statement to Wl,LTER Hl'i HV.t-H{D, IL-'\TIV1-\TID exct:sed 
himself and made a telephone call. 

5,19/63 "et-oit On _______ ot .u ·-'- -- - , 1Iichiga!l. 

b 1'IIL:SI1\:~1 ~J O Ii.r\:·~rr/;'i-JH;',:;1t - .1·1c ,~r--. ~ Y------:------,--_.:_ ____ :__ _ _:_ ________ Date dictated ;;; ,)/ ,.:,,_, 

This document contains neither recommP.ndoti0r,s nor conclus;ons of the FBI. Jt is the propertv of th1J~o ---, ~ ' - --
t d ., . n 1s oone .o ) ec''f• 

' •Jr. 1,s contents ore not to be distribulcd outside your agency. - ' 
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• • 
DE 44-989 

He emphasized that he had not left the State of 
Michignn in about 10 months, definitely was not in ~!~ □p}1is 
prior to the assassination of Doctor KING, and he has no 
inforffiation relating to the assassination. 
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.EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI. 

, Dote 11Iay 27, 1968 

WALTER H/,HV,\RD,Lner and llano"gcr, Playmoor 
Bar, 15829 Livernois Avenue, Detroit, Michican, was 
intervie-.ved and furnished the following inforrna tion: 

He was acquainted with FRANI: BliTLYm STEVENS, 
however, he has not seen STEVENS in ap,roximately one and 

one-half months. Approximately four days after the assassination 
of Doctor ?,1.t\RTIN LUTHER KING, JR e he was tending bar one 
evening and became engaged in a conversation STEVENS' 
business partner. He cannot reme1:1ber the nc1.me of this 
individual, however, he believes his first name is PAUL. 

PAUL mentioned that he had recently been dcuble­
crossed by FRANK STEVENS in a business deal and said that 
he would like to get even with STEVENS. PAUL went on to 
state that he had seen STEVENS the day before the assassination 
of Doc tor r,LA.11TIN LUT~-nm KING, JH. and at that time STEVENS 
was in possessjon of approximateJ.y $4,500.00 and indicated 
that he and someone else were flying to Memphis and t~y 
had a !!job to do" 0 Pi\UL did not furnish any more infor~i'la tion 
regarding this alleged trip by STEVENS. 

Immediately upon receipt of this information from 
·-,:;PAUL, he passed this information along to a friend of his whom 

he felt would give it to the proper law enforcement agency. 
'.~ He declined to identify this friend • ..,. 

I 1 - / 1/ jJ -;Jz1{-E~t_f'/47 ,.,c 
Detroit, Michigan 

On ________ at _________________ File#f:.:;;-.:::.::::.::::.::::::::::=====----
5/17/68 Detroit 44-989 

) 

st;_;~.C,.,rJ . -::- 0 ,!. :J 
St WILLL'\!.1 J. !!ART/cmt SU,!1\~./r,;_·_·_-;(j··_·,:\'~?2_·~:t·t1 

by _________________________ Oat dictated .. . . ·· ........ ___ _ 

This docume:,f confoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the proJft!~_t_f:'e::.F!t--·o·n.ad. _is loone·~ to yo r og"ncy; 

ii and its confents ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. . '~----- ; ~ 

I~ ~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 1_1a __ .Y_2_7__:_, _1_9_6_8 ___ _ 

CAmHNE P'JLIS:::1,v<rn., Owner and Bartender, 
Centennial Bo•;;iling l~lley and Bar, Gratiot anc1 Eight ;,lile 
Hoad, Detroit, 1:ichigan, W8.S interviewed and furnished the 
fol lowing inforr:ia t ion: 

On April 4, 1968, the day of the assassination 
of Doctor MARTIN LUTI-LS:P. KING, JR., he was working at 
the Centennial Bar until approximately 9:00 p.mo in the 
evening. He cannot remember any particular individual who 
was in the bar that evening and could not definitely say 
whether FRANK BUTLER STEVENS was present that evening 
or not. 

On, ___ 5_/_l_G_/_G_S __ at ___ D_e_t_,_r_o_i_t~,_:,_ri_· _c_h_j....:_ g::'. _rt._n _____ F i le# 

by SP_ '\HLLIA7,1 J .. HAnT /cmt 5/22/GS Date dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is th~ property of the FBI end Is loaned to your ogenq; 

it ond its contents ore not to be distributed outside yous agency. 
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• RECORD OF REFERRAL A 
(Prep are in Triplicate - See Instructions B~w)" 

To: CHIEF, ENFORCEMENT BRANCH DATE 

THRU: BRANCH OFFICE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR 

April 15, 1968 
From: C 

harles J~ Quander 
POST OF DUTY 

Special Investigator Detroit, Michigan 
1. TO WHOM REFERRED: (Name and Organization) 

M. C. Phillips 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

2. METHOD OF REFERRAL: (Verbal, Memorandum, etc.) 

Verbal (via telephone) 

3. INFORMATION FURNISHED: (State briefly the information furnished) 

Information that Frank Stevens, m/w, 28330 Hollywood, Roseville, Michigan is possibly 
connected with the slaying of Rev. Martin lAJther King. Stevens, it is alleged, pur­
chased two tickets Memphis and left for there from Detroit Metro Airport a day or 
so before Rev. King was shot. He told one of his associates that he had a big deal 
coming~up just prior to his departure. However, he is alleged to have told other 
people that he was going to Ohio. Stevens hasn't been seen since the slaying. 

This information was furnished by an informant who has given me information in the 
past. Some of the information obtained has been verified. 

4. RESULTS (If known and if information results in an arrest and/or conviction) 

INSTRUCTIONS 

This form wil be prepared in triplicate in all instances where referrals are made to other Federal, State, and local enforcement 
agencies, except in those instances where referrals are made to the Secret Service and Intelligence, as required by MS 190-46, 
dated June 1, 1966, and IRM 7213.3(4)(c&d), respectively;..or under the FRIP Program (Form 4119). 

A REFERRAL IS ANY INFORMATIOt-1 GIVEN VERBALLY OR OTHERWISE, TO LOCAL, STATE OR OTHER GOVERNMENT 
ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES CONCERNING VIOLATIONS OR MATTERS OVER WHICH THEY HAVE JURISDICTION. 

One copy of the form wi II be retained at the Post of Duty and the original and one copy will be forwarded to the Branch Office 
Enforcement Supervisor who will retain the copy and forward the original to the Regional Office. 

The special investigator should not go out of his way to seek results of the information furnished, however, If the special 
investigator has knowledge at a later date of a conviction as the result of Information furnished, he should complete Item 4 

0/i,_ on IY on a supp lementa I forni, referring to the or iglna I date the lnfo11natlon was subm ltted to the Rea Ion al Office. 

'11 'u. s. TREASURY DEPARTMENT - INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE -'f/f/ _ /1//7..., JuJ-£-!)/;;c 1-444 141671 
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ERSONAL HISTORY OF DEFENDANT 

DATE SUBM.ITTED 

ME NFA Ma 
1. NAME ( Add social security number when available) 2. ALIASES 

Frank B. Stevens 
None 

4. PRESENT ADDRESS S. PREVIOUS ADDRESS 

I. DATE AND PLACE OF 
BIRTH 

Detroit Mich ◄.gan 
1/1, 

28330 Hollywood St., Roseville, Michigan 1650.5 Common Rd., Roseville, Michigan 
6. NATIONALITY 

American 
7. CITIZENSHIP STATUS 

Natural 
8. OCCUPATION 

Cement Contractor 
9. CRIMINAL SPECIALTY 

Unknown 
10. CHECK IF DEFENDANT WAS 11 • CA PAC ITV IN CUR RE NT CASE 

CO-Conspiritor 
12. EDUCATION 

K) FINGERPRINTED diPHOTOGRAPHED 9th Grade 

13.RACE SEX HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES 

Blue 
COMP. HAIR BUILD MARITAL STATUS 

White M □ F #1/, 6• 190 

14. SCARS AND MARKS 

l 11 scar on left small finger 

lite Brown 
redis 

Medi O s1NGLE 

MARRIED 

lil SEPARATED 

□ DIVORCED 

15. PECULIARITIES AND HABITS 

Unknown 
16. ASSOCIATES "• 

Charles Dubois, Charles Rice, Robert Campton .. 
17. CRIMINAL RECORD (Check local criminal records and (when possible) ask the defendant about his criminal record) 

Macomb County Sherrif-1965-Granc Larceny-not guilty. 
Macomb County Sherrif-1966-Grand Larceny-not guilty. 
Detroit Police-Unlawfully Driving Away a motor Vehicle-not guilt~. 

1966 
FBI-1966- Dyer Act-not guilty. 

18. RE LAT IV ES (Spouse, children, father, mother, brothers, sisters) 

NAME ADORE" RELATIONSHIP 

19, FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (BrJef description of real and personal property, includin9 cash on hand and in banks, aa well aa 
indebtedneBB) 

No asse$ta - No liabilities 

20. DID DEFENDANT FILE FEDERAL INCOME TAX IF "YES," WHERE FORM 4107 PREPARED 

RETURN FOR LAST YEART □ YES NO OvEs 0No 
DATE 

GPO tll•IU FORM 1540-A (REV, 11-HI. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ARMY, NAVY OR MARINE CORPS SER, NO, 

~ SliSPC:CT • no -s~e 

FINANCIAL STATUS - AMOUNT OF INCOME FROM1 
TRADE PROFESSION BUSINESS 

Cement Contractor' ~~ne----------_.____._.........,,,._ ________ ...J... ___________ _ 

AEAL ESTATE 

ENCUMBRANCES 

PERM~ PROPERTY 

None 
ENCUMBRANCES 

ESTll\lf.TEO NET WORTH 
Nona 

/ 

NO asset& Wo l.i.~ bil :i±,i es 
BANK ACCOUNT: 

NAME ANO ADDRESS OF BANK 

OTHER SUSPECTED INCOME, 
SOURCE ANO AMOl:JNT '• 

Unknown 
OTHER CASES IN WHICH THE SUBJECT MAY HAVE BEEN CONNECTED 

None 

ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED IMPORTANT 

None 

U, S, TREASURY DEPARTMENT - INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

BALANCE OF ACCOUNT 

$ 

RC-C-GEN 7-327 (11/59) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
A FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATicA . 
• WASUINGTON 2S, D, C. -. 

I 
/ 

/ 

Jllrl 2 

~• u D~-,. 

'I'he following FBI record, NUMBER  , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

PD 
1-Iic 

PD 
1-lic 

PD 
i-!ic 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
f"INGERPRJNTS 

E:lst Detroit 
h 

East D~troit 
h 

St Clair Shoi--cs 
h 

SO !-:t Cl em ens 
iach 

NAME AND NUMBER 

P.ro.nlc Butler 
Stevens#--
P.ra:nk Butler 
Stevens #995 

l 

Prank Steveps 
//15287 --~- -

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

12-7-44 

2-28-46 

7-l-lt8 

F?~nk B. Stevena 7-2-48 
/}18147 

CHARGE DISPOSITION 

1nv or A & B rel 12-7-44 

B & ENT 3-15-lJ6 l yr 

\ 
prob sent to 
BVS ou:Jp 

GL .-- 2..;.7-49 reduce 
to PL prob l 

GL 

SO J..:t Clemerw ?lich F1.~~nk B.Steven:s 
#18147-J 

ll-4-50 inv 3-6-51 crime 

.. 

!reduced fr CC 
to dis F 8U8p $8.15 Cpd 

.... SPo 1 Center Linc Prnnk B.Stevcns ll-4-50 inv 
11--

.. 

Hie h 

PD Flint Hich 

SP of So I!ich 
Jae kcon Hich 

~WO or Roy~l 0~ 
Poi F.orndalo lUch 

SO Uount Clemons 
Uich -

SPol Center Lino 
l:'Iich 

Fr~nk B.Stevens 8-12-51 ~u~p rape 
t/29830 

Frank Stevens 
;;-a151i3 

:, . ,.. 

Ii'ranl, Butler 
St;ev,m:J #8614 

:r.r~.nl: Butler 
Stovc:m::.i #18147 

10-17-52 gro:,:s 

6-19-56 loit 

indecency 11½-5 yl.}:J tr:m 
to Ionia Reft 
12-9-52 
$30 or•lO clan 

7-31-57 E, ovor $50 9-12-57 F & C 
~25 t: 90 <l:l.S 

chg ot Lover t50 torn:11 chg 
under $50 

7-31-57 felon16ussL 

• I 

P.-..c. .. ank Butler 
Stevena 
#24-1656-57 

I 

I ,, 
I 

I 

·/ 

Notations iudicatcd by * ARE NOT DASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data 
formerly furnished this Dureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED 

Oi\~Y AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS, E•llbit No,_ u {,e,) _.,,. . ,._,.,,... ., __ .,,""""""'~ 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF~STICE 
A FEDERAL DUTIEAU OF INVESTIGA~ 
• W ASIJINGTON 2S, D, C. 

' 
/ 

J1JN 2 

The following FBI record, NUMBER  / , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONl RIOIJTOR- OJ' J f"ll.GERPRINTS 

SO Nqunt Clemen. 
M1ch · 

· NAME AND NUMBER 

Frank Butler 
Stevnes 
#1811l7 -. 

! 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

/ 6-6-59 

CHARGE 

lv sc of 
accident 

I 

DISPOSITION 

·6-16..:59 case 
!,1 SJTI .,POS t ,,_ - ~ 

~~thbO pd re 

_: PD Harpe1~ Woods 
Mich 

Frank Butler 
Stevens 

· 7-31-59 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

larc fr b~sines 
i - --- . '. 
2-21-61 

guilty $15. 
fine·· : ,'. =le 2105-59 A 

I 
I 

I 

I 

PD · ... _. -- · ·-; ·, · ·' "' Frank Butler 2-15-61 1nv L over $100 
Grosse Pointe Wodd i Stevens #61-347 
Mich 

PD Frank Butler 3-27-61 mal destruction 
Roseville Mich Stevens r property unde 

0~2040 $100.00 

so Frank Butler 2-28-65 U&P 

Mount Clemens Stevens #18147 
l-lich 

SO Mt Clemens Mich Frank Butler 3-1-65 concealing morg 
Stevens #18147 prop 

SO Mt Clemens Mich Frank Butler 3-1-65 L by false 
Stevens #18147 pretenses 

SPol Warren Mich Frank Butler 2.;..28-65 fugitive -
Stevens insufficient 
#24-1231-64 funds checks, 

for Fraser City 
PD Mich 

--tf.ism 
/ ,-

/-
1 
I 

difm C $10 pd 

TOT Fraser 
City PD 

Notations indicated hy * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are hasccl on datn 
formerly fw-rushed this Durean concerning individuals of the samo or similar names or aJinses and ARE LISTED 
ONJ.,Y AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. . ~ - (; f (!, ) -~ . ll-To68H •· a. comN•urn1NTINtomct 

• ,,,. ,1i.. No.~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3 

UNITED STA'I'ES DEPARTMENT OF JUS'l'ICE J1JN 2 

I DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT~ 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 .. 

-14'-l: Q-~ 

Director, 

Tho following FBI record, NUMBER  , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS 

PD Roseville 
Mich 

I 

NAME AND NUMBER 

Frank Butler 
Stevens #2040 

' ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

dr under the 
influence of 
intox liq 

DISPOSITION 

dism 

I 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

Frank Butler 
Stevens #18147 

7-2-65 cone mortg prop F & C $50. p 
\ 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mlch 

SO Pontiac 
Mich 

Chiaf of Pol 
Utica Mich'.·• 

so Mt Clemens 
}:' . 11 ch 

so Mt Clemens 
Ni ch 

us N Detroit Mich 

PD Roseville 
Mich 

Deputy USM 
Tampa Fla 

Frank Butler 
Stevens #18147 

Frank Stevens 
#14681 

Frank Butler 
Stevens 
#01470 

Frank Butler 
St£:VE·ns 1/18147 

Frank Butler 
Stevens /118147 

Frank Butler 
Stevens //6251 

Frank Butler 
Stevens #2040 

Frank Butler 
Stevens 
#135-1876-T 

7-31-65 L o/$100 · 

10-28-65 UDAA 

10-28-65 Lare of Tractox 

10-28-65 L 0/$100 

12-31-65 t fr bldg 

3-14-66 Dyer Act (M/Fla 
Fug) 

8-12-66 traffic warrants 

3-17-66 ITSMV 

PD Roseville Mich Frank Butler 
Stevens #2040 

10-10-66 viol of 
Financial .. 
Responsibility 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

Frank Butler 10-10-66 viol Fin Resp 

Exhi b 1 t ~ o • ~~~l-.:..1.,,. /2'-""-ti (I_)'-'.-:.--=-=,-:= 
Stevens 
#18147 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where £inc.I disposition is not.shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints; 

Notations indicated by • are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.a. •onu■111, ,a111T11100,,ic1, nu o-m-011 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNrrED STA'rES DEPARTI\1:ENT OF JUSTICE J1Hl 2 
~ER/'~ BURE11U OF INVESTIGAT~ 

. 
i867 

• WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 • _: 

Director. 

4 The following FBI record, NUMBER  , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITION FINGERPRINTS RECEIVED 

USM Detroit z ... Iich Frank B Stevens 5-22-67 consp transp of 
4:F7666 firearms w/o . paying & illegal 

poss of unreg Wei p 
\ 

A~TTD T.'rank B Stevens 5-22-67 vio NFA 
Detroit Mich //Hich ~-4015 

'. 

- . . 

. 

~UL!.:..,1 <lie,. i~ ct) 
/ - Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 

contributors. Whore final disposition is not" shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing thosa fingerprints. 

Notatior-.s indicated by • are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files hut are listed only as investi­
gative leads a.s ht!ing possibly identical with suhje~t of this record. 

! 

' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PERSONAL HISTORY OF DEFEHDAH 

CASE -NO .. DATE SUBMITTED 

D /0,-
1, NAME (,1dd sorial srcurity number when a,,ailable) 3, DATE AND PLACE OF 

Charles Frederick Rice "Chuck" 
Cl IDT LI 

I I 
Detroit, Mich. 

4. PRESENT ADDRESS S, PREVIOUS ADDRESS 

22805 Alger, St. Claire Shores, Mich. 11251 McKinney, Detroit, Mich. 
6. NATIONALITY 

Lebanese 
7, CITIZENSHIP STATUS 

Yes 
S-flf.li!~ftiTp<?N Gun Dealer 9. cR1M1NAL sPEc1ALTv 

10. CHECK IF DEFENDANT WAS 11. CAPACITY IN CURRENT CASE 12. EDUC AT ION 

6'J FINGERPRINTEO ~ PHOTOGRAPHED 9th Grade 
13. RACE SEX HEIGHT WEIGHT COMP. HAIR BUILD MARITAL STATUS 

Med. Single 
White 6'0 190 Brown F"~ Browm Med □ MARRIED DIVORCED 

14, SCARS AND MARKS 

None 
15. PECULIARITIES AND HABITS 16, ASSOCIATf;;S 

Charles DuBois 

17, CRIMINAL RECORD (Check local criminal records and {when possible) ask the defendant about his criminal record) 

Assault & Battery, Detroit, Mich. 1960 
Uttering & Publishing Checks, Detroit, 1966 

18. RE LAT IV ES (Spouse, children, father, mother, brothers, sisters) 

NAME ADDRESS 

Elbert Rice Unknown 
Marv Rice 22805 Alster. St. Claire.Shores 
Josie Rahhal ?? Sunnvside St. St. Claire 
Helen Zop:bv ?? Beaconsiiield. Goss Pointe 
Thomas Rice ?? Blossom. i' East Detroit 
Joseoh Rice Unknown 
Frederick Rice Unknown 
Louis Rice Unknot·m 

RELATIONSHIP 

Father 
Mother 

s 11ores Sister 
Sister 
Brother 
Brother 
Brother 
Brother 

I 

19, FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (Brief description of real and personal property, including cash on hand and in.banks, as well as 
indebtedness) 

1 family residence at 22805 Alger, St. Claire Shores, Mich. owes mortgage 
of approx. $12,500 FHA thru Bank of the Commonwealth. 
1967 Buick Electra, owes 3,000 to National Bank of Detroit, 
No money in Banks. 
Owes $500.00 to Michigan Bank.on a personal loan. 
Owes 750.00 to Manufacturers Bank on a personal loan. 

IF "YE'.S," WHERE 20, DID DEFENDANT FILE FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

RETURN FOR LAST YEAR? [JcYES ONO Detroit Michi an 
21. SIGNATURE (Investigator) DATE 

U. S,:TREASURY DEPARTMENT· INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
GPO 88 I• 299 FORM 1540-A (REV, 8-631 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' .. ~~-~--------------~--------------------------------• 
0 
[] OE!:FE~OANT • SOCIAL SECURITY NO, 

[] SUSPECT r 

.Y, NAVY OR ~ARINE CORPS IER, NO, 

~one 
f'IHAHCIAL STATUS - AMOUMT 01' INCOME FlltOM, 
TR-'OE PROFll!:SSION BUSINESS 

Gun Dealer 
OTHER 

PROPfRTY OWH!O, 
RE-'L. EST-'TE 

1 family brick residence at 22805 Alger, St. Claire Shores, Mich. 

ENCUMBRANCES 

$12,500.00 
PERSONAL. PROPERTY 

1967 Buick Electra, 2 Dr. H.T. 

ENCUMBRANCIU 

$3,000.00 
ESTIMATED NET WORTH 

l!IANK ACCOUNT, 
NAM!: ANO AOORESS OF BANK 

None 
OTHIR SUSPECTl!O INCOMI!, 
SOURCE ANO AMOUNT 

OTHER CASES IN WHICH THE SUBJECT MAY HAVE BEEN CONNECTED 

ANY OTHER INFORMATION OEEMEO IMPORTANT 

U, S, TREASURY DEPARTMENT - INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

VALUE 

$16,700 

I VALU• 

$ 4,400.00 

BALANCE OF ACCOUNT 

$ 

RC-C-GEN 7-327 (1/11) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITE.J...STATES DEPARTMENT OF;4STICE 
. . .ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 

_ ~ • ~ Ji( ca o '"""'-\j \J Director. 

The following FBI record, NUMBER   , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

so 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS 

r·.-:ount Clemens 
Mich 

NAME AND NUMBER 

Charles 
Frederick Rice 

PD Roseville Mich Charles Fred 
Rice #5836 

SO :lount Clc:nens Ch.::rlcs 
lich Frederick Rice 

ir22 623 

USH Detroit ill.ch Charles 
Prcclerick Rice 
:;;:7GG4 

•,. [, 'J:I 'i' i) 

_i),:),croi·i: £.:.ic:~1 r:ccc1cr ic:c Ricq 
:;;,::ich i:;-L~015 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED 

10-23-60 

9-17-66 

9-19-66 

5-19-67 

CHARGE DISPOSITION 

Sunday hunting Fine & costs 
$25 or 5 days 

i'larrant 
Uttering & 

Publishing 

u & p 

viol National 
Firearm Act 

5-19-67 vio IRLL, 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. 

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only C1S investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. u.,. eon ..... , n,'", .. orrtc1, ,m 0-01-011 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PERSONAL HISTORY OF DEFENDANT 
-'-------------~ CASE NO, DATE SUBMITTED 

I. DATE AND PLACE OF 

Charles Duane Du.Bois ~L_---~~ 

BIRTH\ ~ 
Cleveland, o 

4, PRESENT ADDRESS a, PREVIOUS ADDRESS 

3970 Cadieux, Detroit, Mich• 
6, NATIONALITY 

Amer French 
7. CITIZENSHIP STATUS 

USA 

5571 Jos. C 
8, OCCUPATION 

D:XUX Chet 
10, CHECK IF DEFENDANT WAS 11. CAPACITY IN CURRENT CASE 

fJ FINGERPRINTED p PHOTOGRAPHED 

13, RACE SEX HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES COMP. HAIR BUILD 

Cau 170 Brn Rud .Brn Mid 
14, SCARS AND MARKS 

Tatto right hand 
15, PECULIARITIES ANO HABITS 16, ASSOCIATES 

Charles Ric 

au Detroit Mich 
9, CRIMINAL SPECIALTY 

12, ED~CATION 

9th Grad• 
MARITAL STATUS 

0 SINGLE 

MARRIED 

0 SEPARATED 

DIVORCED 

17. CRIMINAL RECORD (Check local criminal records and (when possible) ask the defendant about his criminal record) 

DuBois has a long record dating back to 1957 for AWOL. Re has spent several years in 
Jackson Prison, Jackson, Michigan. FBI record #  

18. RE LAT IVES (Spouse, children, father, mother, brothers, sisters) 

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP 

Charles DuBois 
Mark Joe 11 

Thsordor Jones 
Eleanor Jones If 11 

Dale DuBois 18726 E. Wind 
Robert DuBois Cal.£ 

19, FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (Brief description of real and personal i:roperty, includinq cash on hand and 1n banks, as well aa 
indebtedness) 

19 59 Ford (Paid for) 
Hosehold Goods ($4,000 worth paid) 
Bank ($300.00) 

20, DID DEFENDANT FILE FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

RETURN FOR LAST YEAR? Iii YES ONO 

• S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT• INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

I fr "YES," WHERE FORM 4107 PREPARED. 

OvEs 0No 
DATE 

FORM 1540-A (REV. 11-411) · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. □- [?EFENDANT 

□ SUSPECT 

FINANCIAL STATUS - AMOUNT OF INCOME FROM1 
TRADE 

Chsf 
OTHER 

rfothing 

PROPERTY OWNED1 
REAL ESTATE 
None 

ENCUMBRANCES 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 

1959 Ford 

ENCUMBRANCES 

None 
ESTIMATED NET WORTH 

BANK ACCOUNT: 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BANK 

Mich. Bank (Harper/Gratiot 
OTHER SUSPECTED INCOME1 

SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

PROFESSION 

$200.00 

). 

BUSINESS 

Cook 

u 

I VALUE 

$,-300.00 

'. BALANCE OF ACCOUNT 

$300.00 

OTHER CASES IN WHICH THE SUBJECT MAY HAVE BEEN CONNEf.TED 

None :for A&TT u.s. Narcoitic Charge lNov. 1966) 

ANY OTHER INFORMATION DEEMED IMPORTANT 

882 7630 

U, S, TREASURY DEPARTMENT - INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

•.· i ,, 
!" .. • .• , 

; -_,: r- r 

RC-C-GEN ·7-.;_ 

d '_ 

r 

; 
.J 
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.. UNITED STATES DEPART:\IENT OF J~TICE 

• 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI . 

• W A5nINGTON 25, D. C. JUN 2 

I 
The following FBI record, NUMBER   , is furnished FOR OF.FICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRlZlUTOlt OF 
FlNGJiRPRHHi 

PD Fresno Calif 

PD Tulsa Okla 

NAME AN& NUMBER 

Charles Duane 
Dubois fl248g 

Charles Duane 
DuBois #31189 

PD Roseville Mich Charles Duane 
Dubois #0622 

SO Mount Clemens 
Mich 

SO Mt Clemens Mich 

SO :Mount Clemens 
Mich 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

SPol Romeo Mich 

SP Jackson Mich 

so 
Mt Clemens Mich 

Charles Duane 
Dubois #7064 

Charles Duane 
DuBois #7064 

Charles Duane 
DuBois #7064 

Charles Duane 
DuBois 
#7064 

Charles Duane 
DuBois 
#7064 
Charles Duane 
Du Bois 
#22:!-681-59 

Charles D. 
Dubois 
#Al00744 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 
#7064 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE , DISP'OSITION 

7-17-54 AWOL 

8-12-54 inv M P S 8-12-5l~ 
/ 

8-14-56 forg & U & p. 

8-15-56 utt & publishing 9-17-56 C $1 

4-4-57 non-sup 

restitution o 
~318 prob 5 y 

4-11-57 PfQb 
yr conts ~u.7 
pd~ rel 

5-25-57 forg sent CC 
6-25-57 prob 

. . yrs from 
original prob 
date of 9-17-

, 

ll-26-5i defective 
brakes (warr) 

11-26-57 fin 
14 C $10 pd-I 

3-5-59 

5-11-59 

6-26-59 

5-11-59 

bench warrant 3-9-59 costs· 
$4.90 & 3o,··aas'on chg.· 
bench warrant:&;viol p 

carrying a 
concealed weapor 
(black Jack) 

U&P, 1-14 yrs 
rec 1 yr 

s-25-59 ti:ans"from. Roc_. 
MSCI 9-ll~GJ·receive~ 

Info~.noc·:as ".a paJ:"olelviol 
ccw & no op lie =·-': ~~ ~:2 

& RD RO .. (';.!::, ,.i::h 

------------------,---'--------------------------No•,o.ions in,fa"ted hy • Alf E J'.li0T BASED Ol'i 1/11,u;.E.aPR Il'TTS IN FBI files. l'bt· nct:tione' are haseJ ~n data 
~'ltlJ1e:l this Bureau co:::icernin.r indinduals of the saw:: or ii1.nilar names «'; aliat.es ar.d 1\RE LISTF.D' ON'!.~ A'.J 

0 " .~ ... ~ .. •, ·, i ,...~••.J•.,• "'•~· ~ ' 

Il'i'YESTIGATIVE LEADS. Exhi b1 t NO• (; (tfv): ~ : ;."4~ . • ••• ... i.~ .. INOll•TIH o .. ,c • 

•• 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED. STATES DEPARTI'/lENT OF JUSTICE 
'• aJERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA~ . 

W WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 -

2 

JUN 2 1967 4: 4 
~ 

Director. 

The following FBI record, NUMBER  ,. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

so 

CONiRI BUiOR OF 
FINGERPRINiS 

Mt Clemens Nich 

so 
Mt Clemens I-Heh 

NAME ANO NUMBER 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 

#7064 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 
#70C4 

PD Roseville Charles Duane 
Mich Dubois 

#0622 

so Charles Duane 
.Mt Clemens .Mich Dubois 

#7064 

ARRESiED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

3-28-61 ·. inv armed robb 

viol parole 

10-$-6~ viol of parole 
& no _valid op 

lie 

10-9-62 (1) NOL 
(2} prohibited 

parking 
(3) thru 

stop street 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

Charles Duane 10~13~62 ~ speeding 
Duboi_s 

so Mt Clemens 
Mich 

SO Nt Clemens 
Mich 

so .Mt Clemens 
Mich 

SO Mt Clemens 
Mich 

· #7064 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 
#7064 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 
#7064 

Charles Duane 
Dubois 
#7064 

Charles Duand 
Dubois #7064 

16-15-6: parole viol 

,. 

5-1-63 viol parole 

8-6-63 parole viol 

8-13-63 1 NS 

DISPOSITION 

rec'd of 
warren .Mich 
4-6-61 motion 
dismiss grant 

4-28-61 
returned to 
Jackson Pr 

fine & cost 
$37 

(1) fine $15 
or 2 das 

(2} fine $10 
or 1 da 

(3) fine $1 
2 das 

5 das to ru 
consecutive 

10-23-62 
rel by 

parole offic 

5-3-63 rel b 
parole offic 

9-11-63 
TOT Jackson 

Pris Auth 

pay $200 or 
30 das ---- . _______ _.._ ___________ -----------------""---~---

In,or ... ~·!:.::,:: shC'wn on this Ident1iicati0n ·Record :-e.t'.-r.~nts ,to.ta furnishe~ rnr by fing~rprint 
c:ontribu tors. V,'hern Hnal disp-:-si tion is not shown· _ot iuril'ler exph . .nat.on ·-of ·cl·.arge is d&sireci, coll".• 

. municate wifr. <,g-enc.:y C"Ontrib~ting tho;11 iingerptit-.~s.· · · · ·· . 
Notations indic\.o.ted by • are NOT l."<..sed on fingerprints in FEI files but are listed only as investi• 

gative leads as bei.:'Lg possi! 1ly identical with subject of this record. a.a. eo11u-■1n ,.,m .. o,ric1, ... , o-m-011 
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UNITED sr;:liTES DEPARTlVCENT Oa]USTICE. J.: 
2 .· · ~DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA9}N UN 

• WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 . .• _: __ . ~· 

3 
Director. 

Tho following FBI record, NUMBER  , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS 

PD Detroit 
.Mich 

PD Roseville 
Hich 

so Ht. Clewens 
11ich 

PD Ro~eville 
11ic:-i 

. 
so Ut. Clemens 
Mich 

Narc Bu 
Wa~h DC 

u SH Detroit 
!-1 ich 

u SM Detroit Mich 

A&TTD Detroit 
Mich 

NAME AND NUMBER 

Charles 
Duane Dubois 

#165356 

Charles Duane 
DuBois :fl0622 

Charle~ Duane 
1 Duboi~ f7064 

Chnrle~ Duane 
Du Boi~ ,;0622 

Charles Duane 
DuBois ,'fa7064 

Char le~ Dua re 
DuBoi ~ {faH-725-H 

Charles DuBois 
{}697 2 . 

Charles Duane 
DuBois 
#7665 

-

Charles Duane 
DuBois 
#Mich E-4015 

-------------------=:.-~-·. 

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE 

7-15-6, utter & 

publish 
from Jackson Pr 
#Al00744 

7~29-66 ~elling ob~cene 
material 

7-30-66 ccw 

, 

9-16-66 uttering & 
publi~hing 

9-17-66 U&P 

11-16-66 viol of the Fed 
Narc Laws 

11-17-66 ~ale & po~~ of 
marij 

5-19-67 viol National 
' Firearm Act~ 

5-19-67 viol NFA 

OISPOSITION 

6-19-56 
1-14 ·yrs 
paroled to 
Detroit 

nulle pro~~c 

I·:·_ 
- .. ·---·-·· . ....; -----------·---··---------

Informatior .. :3hcw.a on this Bent .ficatfon ~~c;o1d ;opr~sent~ d..da hitnishe.i FBI by fingerpdnt 
contributors. •Nher~ final dispol..1tion is r.ot ~hown·or £unh-,i- e;r,,lanation 0£ chazge is desired, com• 

· municate with agen.~y conhib-...ung tho~, S:ngerprints. 
Notations indi--ated by • are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­

gative leads as being _.:>O$:IU>1y identical with su~i_ect _of this rEt_co_r_d_. __ 
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FBI MEMPHIS 

?? 

FBI DETROIT 

6:10 PM URGENT 4-13-68 SPW 

TO: DIRECTOR, 44-38861 (ATTN: LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION, 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION> MEMPHIS 44-1987 

FROM: DETROIT 44-989 

rtJRK IN, RM, 00: r£ 

RE BUREAU AIRTEL 

Il\BTANT DATE JIM BROW 

MEMPHIS, APRIL TWELVE, LAST. 

IDENTITY>, ALCOHOL TOBACCO 

TAX, IT, MICH., ADVISED THAT MUTUAL FRIEND OF FRANK BUTLER 

OLD HIM THAT ON TUES. OR WED. PRECEDING MURDER, STEVENS 

SHOWED HIM FORTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS CASH AND TWO AIRLINE 

TICKETS, STATED HE HAD A JOB TO DO, AND LEFT DETROIT FROM 

ftETROPOLITAN AIRPORT ON SAME DATE By AN UNKNOWN AIRLINE EN ROUTE 

TO MEMPHIS, TENN. SOURCE ADVISED STEVENS HAS REPUTATION FOR DOING 

ANYTHING FOR MONEY. 

HE STATED STEVENS LIVES IN DETROIT AREA, TELEPHONE NUMBER 

SEVEN SEVEN TWO SIX ZERO TWO SIX (DETERMINED TO BE ROSEVILLE, MICH. 

NJMBER). 

END PAGE ONE 
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44-989 

PAGE TWO 

.. • 

SOURCE DESCRIBED STEVENS AS W/M; Fr'VE FEET TEN INCHES; ONE 

JiJ ND RED FORTY FI VE TO ONE HU ND RED FIFTY POUNDS; LONG, SHAR~ TYPE 

NOSE; REDDISH BLOND, WAVY HAIR; MEDIUM BUILD; NO VISIBLE SCARS 

OR MARKS; BUT TALKS WITH A FAST, SHIFTY, SLANG-TYPE LANGUAGE. 

STEVENS APPROXIMATELY FORTY YEARS OF AGE AND CLEAN SHAVEN. 

REVIEW OF DETROIT FILES REFLECTS INDIVIDUAL IN QUESTION 

POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH FRANK BUTLE.R STEVENS, TWO EIGHT THREE 

TiiREE ZERO HOLLYWOOD, ROSEVILLE, BORN 
L__ __________ _ 

DETROIT, MICH.; SIX FOOT; ONE HUNDRED EIGHTYFIVE; BROWN 
c__,_ __ _ 

HAIR, CURLY; BLUE EYES; MEDIUM BUILD; FAIR COMPLEXION; NO 

---'=S...,_C_._.A.._..RS~; _T~A_._.T~T'--"'O'--"'O~O F.______._H_...E~A._..,_D_____,.,_0._F ___.P'-'A~N_._..T~H ..... E_._._R________._._.R I~G..._._H~T'---------'---'A.__.__.R_._._M _.__• _.S"-"'-"'~~~~1 TY NUMBER 

MARRIED 

FBI NO.  STEVENS HAS BEEN 

SUBJECT OF DETROIT FILES FOR ITSMV AND ITSP. 

SOURCE FURTHER ADVISED STEVENS WAS TO RETURN TO DETROIT AREA 

APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK AGO, BUT STEVENS CALLED MUTUAL FRIEND 

END PAGE TWO 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4 

4-98~ 

PAGE THREE 

• 

APRIL NINE, LAST AND INDICATED HE WOULD BE IN TOWN SOON; HOWEVER 

SOURCE OF OPINION THAT STEVENS IS HOT OR IN TROUBLE AND, THEREFORE, 

NOT INCLINED TO RETURN HOME. SOURCE ADDED SECOND INDIVIDUAL WHO TRAVELED 

WITH STEVENS DESCRIBED AS. W /M, SHORT BUILD, LARGE EYES, AND 

BLACK HAIR, BALD I NG. STEVENS ALLEGEDLY DRIVES WHITE CHEVRELET 

MALIBU BEARING MICH. LICENSE. 

BUREAU REQUESTED TO COMPARE FIVGERPRINTS OF FRANK BUTLER 

STEVENS, FBI NO. , AGAINST THO$E 

SUBMITTED BY MEMPHIS, IN CAPTIONED MATTER. 

DETROIT AT DETROIT, MICH., MAINTAIN CONTACT WITH SOURCE 

REGARDING ANY ADDITIONAL INFO., AND ATTEMPT TO DETERMINE PRESENT 

WHERE AB OUTS OF STE VE NS. 

A&D 

END 

CAF 

FBI MEMPHIS 

X 
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··AIITEL 

TOt 

FROM• ' 

·. SUB.1ECT1 

5/2/68 

~UCTOJ,· FBI (ttll-38881)' 

~~C I SAlf FMNClSa> · . J3•!$ ;. 

,MUU?lf~·.•::, .. ' . ,· 
i''.. '"''' ,· ·:·• ' .. 

· · ua''' JAtftC£ si,1f 
: J-t Siau r . 
CO!f'tAilfMIT . 

A?l; . ·.·· 
V:l:t• 

. ,, , . le•l. · o( ·iftt•,-.,i•w-'llttll· 'eQt£oa4td. individual: · 
•••itted !}y ·:t• · ety;e, -.11.11sa.:: 'WUhtt th• n•• v••-t SuthU\ · 
ha .hff:ta. o· · · .. . . · ' ' . ·' . · . 
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.·,>,···•·!'~•:-.. -,,, ......... ;-~·· : ·:~~~ . . , ;\·•••r~ 

,i, 

ii:;'1''~ 

- .... :,.::·)·····•.··::.:;· .... ·~.--··.:.:'.;.·'.Y .. .;._·.,. ... -...... "" .. ::·•--.· .. '•1=:; ....... ·-.-.--.·-.. ·.::;.__ .. :•.".'; .. :_· , ............. , ... , 111111'1llall= ~ _' t:llldf' f .:1:a.i.. •• ; ... _ .•••• -- :· . :··-~ -~ ••••• , ' .. ·· ·· .. 
· ~r,wat' .... iab9·· _..,,.. ..• •••~:-•.:·-. · . . .. 
,_.,.Jcill••·---~ "-••·ft-,.■ :.6J .,_ lU : . 

·:~--;, ... ,.._l,tw ...... ~ '.· ,,;; ·' .. 

,:.::_!.,~~·· . •(:~·.·~~-~-t-: 
':: :1 .. -,-~-'•-• ,--.►:.l ' 

':i-. ' ~ 
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FBI ATLANTA 

r:J51 PM UR GE NT 4/ 13 /68 HJM 

-TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SAN FRANCISCO 

FROM ATLANTA 44-23 86 

MURK IN. 

• 
RE ATLANTA TELEPHONE CALL TO SAN FRANCISCO THIS DATE. 

LT. J .G. ADAMS, SUPERVISOR IN CHARGE, GENERAL OFFICES, 

ATLANTA PD, ADVISED TODAY HE RECEIVED TELEPHONE CAL,FROM 

INDIVIDUAL IDENTIFYING ,HERSELF AS JANICE SUSAN DEAN,l~E FOUR 

SEVEN TIJCKER ST., SAN FRANCISCO, TELEPHONE NO. FOUR ONE FIVE DASH 
~ 

FIVE EIGHT SEVEN DASH FIVE EIGHT NINE FIVE. DEAN STATED SHE HAS 

PICTURE OF INDIVIDUAL WHO KILLED MARTIN LUTHER KING INASMUCH AS 

1HIS INDIVIDUAL WENT WITH HER BROTHER IN THE PAST. 

SHE WOULD FURNISH NO FURTHER INFO AND STATED SHE HAS NO 

REASON FOR THINKING THIS INDIVIDUAL ACTUALLY KING'S ASSASSIN 

SH~ STATED AFTER ASSASSINATION, THE INDIVIDUAL WENT TO EITHER 

OfTAWA, CANADA OR GUADALAHRIA, MEXICO. 

END 

CAF 

SAN FRANC !SC O HANDLE. 

FBI t'EMPHIS 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 4/13/68 

Transmit the following in ----=P'""'LA=---aaI=NT~E~X=T ______________ _. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=T=E=LE"'--=T-=-Y=-P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

KNOXVILLE 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: ME. 
i 

RECORDS J MOTOR VEHICLE BUREAU, KNOXVILLE , REFLECT 

NETTIE GALT(JWF, DOBL__ ___________ ~RESIDING 

NINE HUNDRED OVERMAN ST., CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, IS ONLY 

LICENSED GALT OUTSIDE OF MEMPHIS. 

KNOXVILLE CONTACT NETTIE GALT TO DETERMINE HER KNOWLEDGE 

OF ERIC STARVO GALT, DOB 

BACKGROUND AND PRESENT LOCATION. 

END. 

TOR:jmsf 
(1) . 

~traili.. ......... 

'.II'e1~,ttwr,,e ~ 

A.L -~ 

A.M.S.D .. 
l 

~ 
~ 

Spe~. Del. 
I _,... 

Reg, Ma.a 
f .... 

Registered ~ 

FOR 

~\o/ 
Sent _____ () M Per -~---i"<------
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FBI BUTTE 

205PM URGENT 4-13-68 CMG 

TO SEATTLE (44-371> AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM BUTTE Cl 73-2 > 2P 

('tlJR K I N • C R • 0 0 ME • 

• 

RE SEATTLE TEL TO BUTTE, APARIL TWELVE, LAST. 

tvRS. HELEN PECK,~DAHO STATE MVB, ADVISED APRIL TWELVE, 

LAST, NINETEEN SIXfY-EIGHT IDA. LICENSE FIVE B SEVEN ZERO THREE 

ISSUED DEC. Fl VE, NINETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN TO HOUGHTON M. TROTT,~ 

SUN VALLEY, IDA., FOR NINETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN INTERNATIONAL 

SCOUT, VIN SEVEN EIGHT ZERO NINE ZERO EIGHT G TWO ONE TWO 

NINE THREE TWO. IDA. TITLE. ISSUED NOV TWENTY-FIVE, NINETEEN 

SIXTY-SIX, TO SAME PERSON AT SAME ADDRESS. NO WANTS OR STOLEN. 

oFHcER DUDE CAIN, SUN VALLE~~. ~LLEY, IDA., 

ADVISED HOUG~TON MC COBB TROTT~4KA TOM, WAS EMPL~YED AS 

SKI SCHOOL INSTRUCTOR, SUN VALLEY LODGE, DEC. FOURTEEN, 

NINETEEN SIXTY-FIVE TO APRIL TEN NINETEEN SIXTY-SIX; 
~ 

DEC. SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTY-SIX TO APRIL TWO~ NINETEEN 

SIXTY-SEVEN, DEC. SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTY-SEV TO MAf&--JtJJJ'J'-~~--c_So/ 
SfAIWHW, ']i" ,.,,,, .. .J/,.Ut.,'it.D _ '° '< 
S£RIALIZ"" ... . ...... 

".,• .. ,, ... ~.FIL.Ell .......... . ~.,-. 
h.PR 1 1 1968 
FBI - MEMPHIS 
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• • 
-ONE, LAST. FURNISHED HIS ADDRESS AS WEST DOVER, 

, 

NT, AND PARENTS RAYMOND H. TROTT, ONE SEVEN THREE 

N ST., PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND. 
-------------~ 

DESCRIBED AS WMA, DOB 

SIX FEET ONE, BLUE EYES, BROWN HAIR - DURLY AND GREYING, 

MEDIUM BUILD, ONE SEVEN ZERO ·POUNDS. / 

i ACCORDING TO HIS GIRL FRIEND, PAT SAVJER.y' K~TCHUM, 
IDA., HE WAS IN SUN VALLEY UNTIL ARRIL FOUR a& FIVE, LAST, 

WHEN HE DROVE TO COAST OF WASHINGTON AND WOULD HAVE BEEN THERE 

ON OR ABOUT APRIL TEN, LAST. 
HIS REPUTATION 1 N SUN VALLEY IS SATISFACTORY AND NOT 

KNOWN. TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES A.S TROUBLE MAKER OR AGITATOR. 

PRESENT WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN BUT MAY RETURN TO SUN 

VALLEY FOR SUMMER WORK AS C ARPE NTE·R. 

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

LFB 
FBI MEMPHIS 
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'\, ·,• . j, 

• ·• ,, 
FBI MEMPHIS 

FBI SAN FRAN 

416AM l.fiGENT 4· 13-68 RLO 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), BIRMINGHAM (44-1740), 

NE Iv YORK AND NEW HAVEN 

FROM SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 

MURK IN. 

RE SAN FR ANG !SC O TELE PH ONE CALL TO NEW YORK. 

HERTZ SYSTEMS, SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EMPLOYEES, 

ON TWEL~~ DASH FOUR DASH SIXTY EIGHT ADVISED AS -FOLLOWS: PAUL 

CHILCOTT~ANAGER, ADVISED HE SPOKE WITH A MAN ON TELEPHONE BY THE 

~ME OF CFNU) REYES,~ RENTAL OF AUTOMOBILE. REYES DID NOT HAVE · 

ANY IDENTIFICATION, BUT STATES HE IS EMPLOYED OR CONNECTED WITH 

OTIS ELEVATOR, ELECTRIC OR ELECTRONIC DIVISION, THIRTY-FIVE 

RYERSON ST., BROOKLYN, TELEPHONE NUMBER TWO ONE TWO DASH UL FIVE 

DASH SIX EIGHT ZERO ZERO, CARE OF MR. MARVIN GANT.~CHILCOTT STATES 

HE DID NOT RENT CAR TO THIS INDIVIDUAL. 

ANNE SOLOMON, SALES REPRESENTATIVE, ADVISED ABOUT SEVEN FORTY 

FIVE P.M. A MAN CAME TO HER COUNTER AT WESTERN AIRLINES AND WANTED 

THE RATES ON A COMPACT CAR TO TAKE TO NEW YORK. SHE STATED THAT IT 

WOULD BE NECESSARY TO CALL THE RESERVATION.OFFICE TO CHECK, HE THEN 

STATED THAT HE WANTED TO GO TO OKLAHOMA AND SAID HE HAD TO BE 

END PAGE ONE 

S~RCHED~ •• :::tq:~_tQ{--JtJ,/ 
SERIALIZED, • ,..,FILED,..... . ........... · 

t,PR l :1 1968 ,I , I 
FBI - MEMPHI z..._...,...-
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,' 

PAGE TWO 

SF 173-65 

THERE ON MONDAY. HE ADVISED HE,HAD NO IDENTIFICATION EXCEPT AN OLD 

SEARS CARD THAT HAD NOT BEEN USED FOR YEARS. REYES STATED HE 

JUST RETURNED FROM SAIGON, VIETNAM, AND MENTIONED HE WOULD BE 
. 

WILLING TO LEAVE A ONE THOUSAND DOLLAR DEPOSIT. REYES SAID IF 

t-ECESSARY HE WOULD BUY A CAR. 

JO-ANNE WILFORD, SALES REPRESENTATIVE, STATES THAT SHE WAS AT 

.IBE COUNTER AND THIS MAN WAS STANDING THERE. SHE ADVISED MISS -

SOLOMON WAS ON THE PHONE TO RESERVATION OFFICE. THIS MAN ASKED 

HER HOW TO GET OOT OF AIRPORT, SHE STATED SHE DREW HIM A MAP. 

SOLOMON AND WILFORD ADVISED THEY HAD NO IDEA AS TO HOW HE EITHER 

ARR I VED OR DEPARTED THE AIRPORT. 

WILFORD ADVISED AFTER TALKING TO THIS MAN SHE WAS LOOKING AT 

SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER AND ON PAGE ELEVEN THERE WAS A DRAWING OF 

THE UNSUB. SHE_ ADVISED IT WAS HER BELIEF REYES LOOKED LIKE THE 

MAN IN THE DRA 1NING. SHE ADVISED SHE FOLDED NEWSPAPER SO THAT THE 

DESCRIPTIVE DATA ABOUT THE UNSUB WAS NOT VISIBLE. SHE ADVISED SHE 

SHOWED THIS TO MISS SOLOMON WHO SAID THAT THE DRAWING LOOKED LIKE 

THE _MAN WHO WAS JUST AT THE COUNTER. 

REYES DESCRIBED AS Wf;1A, AGE ABOUT THIRTY-FIVE, HEIGHT FIVE 

FEET NINE INCHES OR TEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE 

END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE 1HREE 

SF 173-65 

• 

POUNDS, DARK SANDY HAIR, COMBED BACK, SLIGHT WAVE, WEARING A 

MEDIUM GRAY SUIT, PLAIN, SHARKSKIN, A PLAIN WHITE BUTTON DOWN 

SHIRT, TIE UNKNOWN, LUGGAGE NONE SEEN •. 

REYES INQUIRED OF SOLOMON WHERE HE COULD BUY AbJ AUTOMOBILE. 

SHE ADVISED HE SHOULD TRY VAN NESS AVE. ANNE STATED HE COULD 

PROBABLY FIND A PLACE TO STAY IN THAT VICINITY TONIGHT. 

SOLOMON ADVISED A WEStERN AIR FLIGHT ARRIVED SHORTLY BEFORE 

SHE SPOKE TO THIS MAN. R. HABER, SUPERVISOR WESTERN AIRLINES, 

SF INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, ADVISED NO PASSENGER MANIFESTS FOR 

ARRIVALS, SF, EXCEPT THOSE FROM MEXICO CITY, MAINTAINED AT THE 

AIRPORT• HE FURNISHED MEXICO CITY MANIFESTS REVIEW OF THOSE DID 

OOT LIS·T A PASSENGER BY THE NAME OF RE.YES. 

GERALD CARROLL, SECURITY OFFICER AND PERSONNEL MANAGER, OTIS 

ELEVATOR CO., BROOKLYN PLANT, ADVISED THAT MARVIN GAUT, WHO APPEARS 

TO BE IDENTICAL WITH GANT ABOVE, IS A SUPERVISOR AT THE PLANT, 

IS REPUTABLE AND A LONG TIME EMPLOYEE. REYES ONLY KNOWN TO 

CARROLL BY NAME, IS BELIEVED TO BE A FIELD REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE 

arts co., STANFORD, CONNECTICUT, PLANT. HE IS ALSO BELIEVED TO 

HAVE DONE SOME OVERSEES WORK. 

END PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

SF 173-65 

• \ • 

/ 
NEW YORK LOCATE AND INTERVIEW MARVIN GAUT RE REYES. 

DETERMINE IF HE IS EMPLOYED AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION. WHEN 

DEFINITE DATA RE REYES OBTAINED AND HOME ADDRESS DETERMINED 

SET OUT A LEAD TO HAVE REYES INTERVIEWED IN VIEW OF HIS -

SIMILARITIES TO UNSUB IN CAPTIONED CASE. 

NEW HAVEN AT STANFORD, CONN., CONTACT SECURITY OFFICER AT 

THE OTIS ELEVATOR CO., IN THAT CITY AND ASCERTAIN FULL 

DESCRIPTION OF REYES INCLUDING CURRENT ADDRESS. SET OUT 

APPROPRIATE LE ADS TO HAVE RE YES I NTEHVIE WED AS SET OUT FOR NEW 

YORK. s AN FRANCISCO· w ILL CONT I NUE EFFORTS TO L'OC ATE AND 

INTERVIEW REYES. 

END OTHER OFFICES AD VISED SEPARATELY 

DND 

FBI MEMPHIS 
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